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1
Introduction

The scope of the email discussion has been captured as followed:
	CB: # MRDC3-Others
- CHO in MR-DC operation with or without SN change is supported in rel-17?
- Introduce the changes needed to fully support CHO in MR-DC operation together with the changes needed to complete the CPAC objectives of the Work Item?
(E/// - moderator)
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This contribution captures the email discussion.
2
Email discussion
During RAN2#109e the following has been agreed concerning the CHO and MR-DC operation: 

Agreements [AT109e][212][MOB] 

. . . 

7: CHO (MCG) can work together with MR-DC, i.e. receive CHO when MR-DC is configured, and receive SCG addition when CHO condition is configured. 

. . .  

 It means that the following scenarios are possible: 

1. UE operating in MR-DC is configured with CHO; 

2. UE monitoring CHO is configured with MR-DC.

During RAN3#107-e and RAN3#108-e, it was decided that the scenario where the target node drops the SN is to be supported. Changes to stage-2 and stage-3 were agreed.

However, the scenario where the SN is kept or changed was not discussed, because it needed more study and more changes. Companies are therefore invited to provide their view on the possibility to support this scenario in rel-17, and on the assertion that the changes needed to fulfil the CPAC WI objectives are sufficient to support it.
Question 2.1: Are the changes needed to fully support CHO with MR-DC similar to the changes needed to complete the CPAC objectives of the work item?
	Company
	Response

	Ericsson
	Yes. Probably only a CPA indicator in S-NODE ADDITION REQUEST, and maybe some stage-2 clarifications

	CATT
	Yes

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Question 2.2: If the changes above are similar, do you agree to support CHO with MR-DC when SN is kept or changed as part of this WI?
	Company
	Response

	Ericsson
	Yes

	CATT
	Yes

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


3
Conclusion

Result of the email discussion to be captured here
